
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 22 March 2023 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
February 2023 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2023-24 15 - 32 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

6   Burton Road & Station Road affordable housing schemes and 
purchase of additional temporary accommodation properties 

33 - 150 

 Report of the Head of Regeneration and Welfare 
 

 

7   Economic regeneration land assembly To follow 

 Report of the Head of Regeneration and Welfare 
 

 

8   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 16 February 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary, A Ball and F Whyley 

 
56    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None received. 
 

57    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

58    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

59    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

60    PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval of the Council’s prudential code indicators and treasury 
strategy for 2023/24. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED to: 
  

1) Approve the prudential and treasury indicators and treasury 
management strategy statement (TMSS) 2023/24, which includes 
the key elements below, and refer it to Council on 2 March 2023 
for approval: 

  
a. The minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement (2.2); 
b. The borrowing strategy (2.3.4); 
c. The annual investment strategy (2.3.8); 
d. Capital affordability prudential indicators for 2023/24 to 2025/26 

(appendix 1); 
e. Treasury indicators including affordability limits to borrowing for 

2023/24 to 2025/26 at appendix 1 to the report; and 
  

2) Note the indicative prudential and treasury indicators for 2026/27 
and 2027/28 at appendix 1 to the report. 

 
61    CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer introduced the 
capital programme for the next financial year as well as an indicative 
capital spending strategy for the next five years.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1) Note the estimated capital financing available for 2023/24 to 
2027/28; 

 
2) Approve the capital investment strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 

detailed at appendix 1 to the report and refer it to Council for 
approval on 2 March 2023; 

 
3) Approve the capital programme for 2023/24 to 2025/26 detailed at 

appendix 2 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on 2 
March 2023; and 

 
4) Note the indicative capital programme for 2026/27 to 2027/28. 

 
 

62    GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2023/24  
 
The Director for Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
introduced the proposed 2023/24 general fund budget. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1) Approve a 5% discretionary income inflation increase for the 
individual portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 2.5.5 of 
the report; and 

Page 6



 

 
2) Recommend to Council on 2 March 2023 that: 

  
a. the financial threshold above which decisions will be regarded 

as key decisions be set at £0.5m for 2023/24; 
  
b. a provisional council tax increase of 2.98% (£5.31) which 

balances the financing of a net council tax requirement of 
£7,060,700 in 2023/24; 

  
c. the detailed budget for 2023/24, as detailed in appendix 2 of 

the report be approved. 
 

63    GEDLING PLAN 2023-2027  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking agreement for the Gedling Plan 2023-
27 to be referred to Council for approval. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To agree the Gedling Plan 2023-27 and refer to Council on 2 March 
2023. 
 

64    LOCAL SCHEME OF VALIDATION FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to adopt the local 
requirements list. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Adopt the local requirements list for planning related applications; 
 

2) Authorise the Principal Planning Officer to publish the document; 
and 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Principal Planning Officer, to make any 

minor typographical, formatting or factual amendments to the 
local requirements list for planning and related applications. 

 
65    ANNUAL UPDATE ON POLICY ADVISORS  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the actions and activities 
undertaken by Policy Advisors in the last year. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report, and the actions and activities undertaken 
by Policy Advisors since February 2021 be noted. 
 

66    UPDATE ON COUNCIL SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AND POLICY 
DOCUMENT  
 
The Head of Governance and Customer Services introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 
on work being undertaken to ensure the good governance and 
compliance with the law in respect of the Council’s surveillance systems. 

RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the work that has been undertaken and continues to be 
done to ensure lawful compliance and good governance and 
efficacy in the operation and use of the Council’s surveillance 
systems; 

2) Approve the Council’s Policy and Code of Practice for 
Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 to this report; and 

3) Designate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources, as 
Senior Responsible Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder responsible for crime and prevention, to approve any 
additional CCTV equipment acquired by the Council, including, 
where necessary, authority to submit an application for planning 
permission in respect of CCTV equipment. 

 
67    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

 
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 22 March 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following six months and must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financia
[...]
n, within the time period indicated. 

  

  
 

P
age 13



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Economic regeneration land assembly 
To discuss the acquisition of land to further 
the Council’s economic regeneration 
objectives 

22 Mar 2023 
Cabinet 
 

Tanya Najuk, Head 
of Regeneration and 
Welfare 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Part exempt 
 
 
Yes 
 

Burton Road, Station Road and 
temporary accommodation 
To present a business case for developing 
the Council owned sites at Burton Road 
and Station Road 

22 Mar 2023 
Cabinet 
 

Paul Whitworth, 
Benefits Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Part exempt 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 
2023/24 
To agree the performance indicators and 
targets against which progress of the 
Gedling Plan will be measured in 2023/24 

22 Mar 2023 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

P
age 14



 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Subject: Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2023/24 
 
Date:  22 March 2023 
 
Author: Senior Leadership Team 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To agree the performance indicators and targets against which progress of the 
Gedling Plan will be measured in 2023/24. 

 
Key Decision 

 
This is not a key decision. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

 1. The performance indicators and targets set out in Appendix 1 be approved for 

2023/24. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  The Gedling Plan 2023/27 was approved by Cabinet on 16 February 2023 

and Council on 2 March 2023. The Plan sets out the Council’s s
[...]


and Climate 

Change 

Quarterly 
116 (April to 

December) 
20 

Not 

required 
Delete 

Not Required, Reported 

in above when 

compared year on year 

Also have ENVi4 

  

P
age 32



 

 

 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Burton Road and Station Road Affordable Housing Schemes, and Purchase of 

Additional Temporary Accommodation Properties 

Date: 23 March 2023 

Author: Head of Regeneration and Welfare 

Wards Affected 

Carlton for the housing schemes, but borough-wide for purchase of temporary accommodation 
properties. 

Purpose 

To seek approval of the new Burton Road and Station Road business case regarding the 
preferred route for redevelopment of the sites for affordable housing and the purchase of seven 
additional temporary accommodation (TA) properties on the open market. 

Key decision 

This is a key decision as it will result in the Council incurring expenditure which is significant in 
relation to the function concerned, to assist with the delivery of affordable housing in partnership 
with a Registered Provider and to purchase temporary accommodation. 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT Cabinet: 

1. Approves the new Burton Road and Station Road Housing Schemes business case; 
 

2. Approves the commencement of a competitive procurement process to secure an 
Affordable Housing Registered Provider to develop the Burton Road and Station Road 
sites for the provision of affordable homes;  
 

3. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive to approve the tender specification and 
evaluation criteria to be published as part of the procurement process; 
 

4. Receives a further report detailing the tenders received, and the Council’s proposed 
methodology for development and/or disposal of the sites; 
 

5. Subject to budget approval, approves the purchase of seven additional residential 
properties for the Council’s use as temporary accommodation; 
 

6. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive to approve each residential property 
purchase in respect of temporary accommodation in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance as detailed in this report. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

  
  
1 Background 

Original Business Case 

1.1 In March 2021, Cabinet approved the principle of the Council redeveloping the 
Burton Road and Station Road sites in Carlton for the provision of Council-owned 
affordable housing and temporary accommodation (the Scheme) subject to all 
necessary approvals such as planning permission, confirmation of grant funding and 
costs remaining within the approved budget. 
 

1.2 

 

That decision followed acquisition of land to assemble the sites along with 
demolition works to clear the sites. This was funded via a combination of 
grant funding from Homes England for Starter Homes (a form of affordable 
housing that was never introduced by Government) and section 106 
developer contributions for affordable housing. 

1.3 The Burton Road and Station Road business case was presented to Cabinet in 
March 2021.  It reflected the Council’s priorities to redevelop vacant or underused 
sites to meet the Council’s corporate priorities of delivering affordable housing, and 
to increase the stock of temporary accommodation at the Council’s disposal (the 
latter being informed by the Temporary Accommodation Options Appraisal 
reported to Cabinet in February 2021).   
 

1.4 This Temporary Accommodation appraisal (Cabinet in February 2021) 
recommended the purchasing of eight new properties for use as temporary 
accommodation on the market, and the leasing of seven properties on two-year 
terms whilst the proposed development of Station Road and Burton Road was 
progressed.  The aim of this being that fifteen further properties being made 
available for temporary accommodation purposes would reduce the Council’s 
reliance on expensive bed and breakfast accommodation, and to make financial 
savings for the Council. 
 

1.5 On this basis, the Burton Road and Station R
[...]
on 
of the leased properties will increase the total number of units above the original 
business case.  This will assist in dampening the increased requirement for B&B as 
evidenced in the table below, or reduce B&B expenditure if the number of homeless 
approaches falls in future years. 
 

1.17  Sep 21 Dec 21 Mar 22 Jun 22 Sep 22 Dec 22 

B&B 17 13 10 11 9 15 

Hound Lodge 1 1 3 4 2 6 

GBC 
owned/leased 

9 12 13 16 18 18 

Families / 
individuals 
housed 

27 26 26 31 29 39 

 

  

1.18 Whilst the projections indicate that the purchase of seven additional properties for 
temporary accommodation purposes would not remove the need to utilise expensive 
B&B, in its entirety, it will increase the number of homes owned and leased available 
to the Council for use as TA. This will reduce the need to place families and individuals 
in B&B, saving on B&B expenditure (refer to financial section below 4.9). Housing 
development in the Borough is continuing at pace, so it does allow for a period of 
reflection and evaluation once they have been purchased and become operational. 
 

Page 36



 

2 

2.1  

 

 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet approves the revised business case at Appendix 1 to this 
report.  The revised business case having regard to the current economic climate 
and growth in demand for temporary accommodation, the escalating costs in the 
construction industry, the Council’s capacity to deliver a housing development and 
manage a social housing stock, as well as the wider housing needs within the 
Borough. 

 Burton Road and Station Road Sites 

2.2 It is proposed that RHPs be invited to demonstrate how they would make best use 
of the two development sites to provide affordable housing, with the evaluation 
criteria including factors such as timescales, environmental aspects, building 
design, affordability and alignment with local housing need. Consideration would 
also be needed in terms of disposal of the two sites. 

2.3 The RHPs will be invited to offer a financial contribution for the acquisition of the 
sites as well as being asked to identify if any section 106 developer contribution 
funding towards affordable housing will be required and other sources of funding to 
ensure a viable scheme. The Council would only consider contributing section 106 
developer contribution funding if such funding was needed in order to make the 
scheme viable which would be subject to approval by the Executive.  

2.4 As part of the tender, the RHP will be asked to provide the Council with 100% 
nomination rights in perpetuity as this will guarantee access to the re-lets for 
nominated person’s from the Council’s housing register 

2.5 It is proposed that the detailed tender specification and evaluation criteria be 
approved by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance prior to publication. 

2.6 It is further proposed that once the tender process is concluded, the Cabinet 
receives a further report detailing the tenders received, and the Council’s proposed 
methodology for development and/or disposal of the sites and approval of the 
budget if required. 

 

2.7 

Temporary Accommodation 

It is proposed that the Council purchases seven additional residential properties in 
the borough on the open market for use as temporary accommodation properties.  
At its meeting on 2 March, Council approved a Temporary Accommodation capital 
budget of £1,160,000 for this purpose subject to confirmation of the business case 
i.e. this report. This is to meet the commitment in the original Burton Road/Station 
Road business case of seven permanent units to address the ongoing demand 
and reduce the cost of B&B placements. Based on market research an average 
price of £160,000 including purchase costs per unit is assumed. In each case, the 
suitability of the property for temporary accommodation will be assessed and a 
valuation undertaken in line with the Council’s Standing Orders for dealing with 
land. It is anticipated that depending on size and condition, some properties are 
over or under the £160,000 average price. There may be flexibility in relation to 

Page 37



 

each individual property depending on size and suitability but overall the seven 
properties would remain within the approved budget envelope.  

2.8 With the seven properties previously purchased under the February 2021 Cabinet 
approval, this will increase the number of Council-owned temporary accommodation 
properties by fourteen, increasing the total to twenty-one.  This is one permanent 
temporary accommodation unit below the expectation in the original business cases 
which planned for fifteen additional units, with £120,000 remaining of the original 
capital budget for Temporary Accommodation.  However, this is offset by the 
proposed retention for a longer period of the three leased properties for a longer 
period that initially anticipated.  Subject to approval of the carry forward of the 
remaining capital programme budget at year-end, as an addition to this 2023/24 
approved scheme, it is anticipated that this will be sufficient to secure the full 
number of units as expected in the original business case. 

2.9 It is proposed that authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance, to approve the 
acquisition of the properties to enable the Council to act competitively when making 
offers for suitable properties.  .  

3 

 

Alternative Options 

The Business Case provides a comprehensive review of the alternative options 
which is summarised below. 

3.1 Do Nothing 

The option to “do nothing” is not recommended as the vacant sites will continue to 
attract community concern which could damage the reputation of the Council. This 
option would also represent a failure to implement the objectives of the Gedling 
Plan and will fail to address the current demand for aff
[...]
act assessment can be found at Appendix 2. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

 The RHPs will be expected to outline their Carbon Management Strategies and 
carbon impacts of their proposals and this will form part of the evaluation process. 
 

8. Appendices 
 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Revised Burton and Station Road business case 
8.2 Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 

9 

 
 
Background Papers 

9.1  Gedling Borough Council Affordable Housing Delivery FINAL REPORT 

December 2020 (Savills) 

 Feasibility Collaborative Objective Gateway Report Project – Gedling 

Borough Council Affordable Housing (Tomlinson) – 16/12/20  

 Report to Cabinet: Regeneration of Land at Burton Road for Affordable 
Housing (28/06/18) 

 Detailed Business Case: Burton Road and Station Road Housing Schemes 
(March 2021) 

 Gedling Borough Council Housing Delivery Vehicle Options Appraisal - Mark 
Baigent Consulting Limited (June 2018) 

 Report to Cabinet: Burton Road and Station Road Regeneration Sites 
(18/03/21) 

 Report to Cabinet Temporary Accommodation (11/02/21) 
 Gedling Plan 2020 – 2023  

 
10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 Within the Borough there continues to be a need for affordable homes and there is 
an immediate pressure for additional temporary accommodation.  The Council has 
undertaken preparatory work to prepare both the Burton Road and Station Road sites 
for development to address this need.  In order to progress the development of these 
sites it is recommended that a competitive tender process be undertaken to secure 
an experienced RHP.  This option will ensure that the Council secures 100% 
nomination rights whilst it secures additional temporary accommodation properties 
on the open market to meet the current and projected demand. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer  
Date: 14 March 2023  
 
Approved by the Monitoring Officer  
Date: 14 March 2023  
 

Page 45



This page is i
[...]
se of seven additional units of temporary accommodation (TA). 

 

The Business Case sets out the rationale and evidence base for the delivery of 
affordable homes on two Council owned sites at Burton Road and Station Road. The 
Business Case also identifies the Council’s need for temporary accommodation and 
the preferred delivery mechanism that can deliver both of these requirements. 

The Business Case outlines the risks associated with both a Council developed and 
operated scheme as well as the lost opportunities that would arise if the Council should 
decide on a “Do Nothing” approach.  The Business Case concludes that the most 
viable and deliverable option that mitigates against potential risk to the Council is to 
undertake a competitive tender exercise to secure a Registered Housing Provider 
(RHP) to develop the two sites through a disposal.  The tender process would include 
the requirement that a RHP ensures 100% nomination rights for the Council in 
perpetuity. The Business Case also includes proposals to purchase seven additional 
units of temporary accommodation on the open market.  
 

 

3.1 Background  
 
In March 2021, Cabinet approved the re-development of the Burton Road and Station 
Road sites for the provision of Council owned affordable housing and temporary 
accommodation. 
 
The original Business Case assessed various options for redevelopment of the sites 
(these options have been reviewed and revised and are listed in section 3.3 and 
Appendix B).  Two viable options were identified with the preferred option being that 
the Council should proceed to develop the sites for affordable housing and temporary 
accommodation. The appraisal concluded that this option provided the Council with 
greater control of the sites in terms of their design, construction and long-term 
management. The rejected option was to develop the sites in partnership with a RHP. 
Indicative development plans were drawn up for both sites with the potential to build 
u
[...]
were 
successful, the Council would dispose of the sites to a RHP for them to develop 
affordable homes, including 100% council nomination rights in perpetuity.  The Council 
would invite bidders to provide accommodation best suited for the sites that addresses 
the needs of the Borough and demands for types of accommodation. 

The tender process would include the disposal of the sites to the successful RHP under 
Section 123 of The Local Government Act 1972. The Council has a duty to secure best 
consideration in the disposal of its land and property assets. Bidders would be invited 
to offer a financial contribution that would be considered in the evaluation process 
alongside their intention to bid for Section 106 funding.  

Page 59



Gedling Borough Council 
Burton Road and Station Road Business Case 
 

14 
 

This option ensures that the Council secures affordable housing on-site and access to 
these units through a nomination agreement.   

The selection of a RHP with a proven delivery history provides the best option for the 
schemes to secure Homes England Affordable Homes Programme grant that would 
support a viable Business Case for development of the two sites.  

The option for a RHP to deliver 7 units of temporary accommodation on the sites (as 
per the original business case), or from within their own stock on alternative sites, was 
considered.  This option was dismissed as it would impact upon the Council’s prospects 
of securing a RHP, as it could seriously impact upon scheme viability both in terms of 
a RHP securing additional funding (Affordable Homes funding is not eligible for 
temporary accommodation development) or their own suitable / available stock.  More 
importantly, this option could delay the delivery of additional temporary stock to 
alleviate the current and projected pressure on B&B placements. 

In view of the above this option is considered to be the most viable to develop the 
Burton Road and Station Road sites and secure affordable housing in the borough.  
The option reduces the risks to the Council in respect of delivery and management 
risks whilst providing accommodation that meets strategic priorities.  

It is proposed that an additional 7 temporary units be purchased on the open market, 
funded through prudential borrowing. The assets would form part of the Council 
portfolio, yielding rental income as well as saving £153,300 annually on the B&B costs. 

This option provides the Council with the opportunity to secure accommodation in 
suitable localities that considers the impact upon local communities and service.  

The Council has developed experience of managing temporary accommodation stock 
as part of fulfilling its statutory responsibilities.  There are mechanisms and staffing in 
place for managing temporary accommodation placements, charging rent, arranging 
repairs and improvements. This would also ensure the accommodation is available 
quickly, without the need to build, as the current demand is acute. If demand were to 
fall, the assets could be released by sale.   

3.5 Constraints 
 

There are a number of issues that constrain the Council in how it proceeds with the 
Burton Road and Station Road sites particularly in respect to funding that has been 
received and planning considerations.  These are listed below.  

• The Council has received £47,474 from Homes England of which £13,125 
has been spent preparing land specifically for affordable housing; 

• The Council has used Section 106 affordable housing fund to acquire the 
Burton Road site at a total cost of £259,691; 

Page 60



Gedling Borough Council 
Burton Road and Station Road Business Case 
 

15 
 

• The scheme is limited to what is acceptable from a planning policy 
perspective within the context of the site, and height restrictions that also 
apply (due to relationships with adjacent residential properties); 

• The grounds for the acquisition of land at the  Burton Road site restricts the 
site to 
[...]
ce of a high 
disproportionate adverse or positive 
impact on any groups? 

No   

 
Is there an opportunity to mitigate or 
alleviate any such impacts? 

No   

 
Are there any gaps in information 
available (e.g. evidence) so that a 
complete assessment of different 
impacts is not possible? 

 Yes Currently, no data is collated with regard to marriage or civil 
partnerships  

 
In response to the information provided above please provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to be carried out: 
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Success Measure  Responsible Officer  

 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Internal 

  
 
 

Yes 
 

Additional affordable housing and temporary 
accommodation will assist Officers of the Council 
to perform their duties more effectively, assisting 
with the prevention of homelessness and meeting 
housing need. It will also reduce down the reliance 
on using Bed and Breakfast and other nightly 
charged accommodation which is not always ideal 
for households for long periods of time. 

P
age 149



 

 

 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Anne Tomanek 

Authorising  Service Manager    

Date  16/11/2022 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

 

 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023
	4 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet forward plan

	5 Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2023-24
	6 Burton Road & Station Road affordable housing schemes and purchase of additional temporary accommodation properties
	Appendix 1 - Business Case Burton Road and Station Road (Final)
	This document sets out a revised Business Case for the development of affordable housing on the Council owned land at Burton and Station Road in Carlton and the purchase of seven additional units of temporary accommodation (TA).
	The Business Case sets out the rationale and evidence base for the delivery of affordable homes on two Council owned sites at Burton Road and Station Road. 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 22 March 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, F Whyley and C McCleary 

 
68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Hollingsworth. 
 

69    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

71    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

72    GEDLING PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2023-24  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the performance indicators 
and targets against which progress of the Gedling Plan will be measured 
in 2023/24. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the performance indicators and targets set out in Appendix 1 
for 2023/24. 
 

73    BURTON ROAD & STATION ROAD AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEMES AND PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION PROPERTIES  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the new 
Burton Road and Station Road business case regarding the preferred 
route for redevelopment of the sites for affordable housing and the 
purchase of seven additional temporary accommodation properties on 
the open market.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the new Burton Road and Station Road Housing 
Schemes business case; 
 

2) Approve the commencement of a competitive procurement 
process to secure an Affordable Housing Registered Provider to 
develop the Burton Road and Station Road sites for the provision 
of affordable homes;  
 

3) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve the tender 
specification and evaluation criteria to be published as part of the 
procurement process; 
 

4) Receive a further report detailing the tenders received, and the 
Council’s proposed methodology for development and/or disposal 
of the sites;  
 

5) Subject to budget approval, approve the purchase of seven 
additional residential properties for the Council’s use as 
temporary accommodation; and 
 

6) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve each 
residential property purchase in respect of temporary 
accommodation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance as detailed in the report. 

 
74    ECONOMIC REGENERATION LAND ASSEMBLY  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
acquisition of land and properties as detailed in the exempt appendices 
to the report and for the Chief Executive to agree Heads of Terms and 
make a formal offer to acquire the site. 



 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the acquisitions of the site (as shown on the Plan 
Exempt Appendix 1 to the report) for no more than the sum set 
out in Exempt Appendix 2 to the report; and  
 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree Heads of 
Terms for the acquisition of the site (as shown on the Plan at 
Exempt Appendix 1 to the report), to make a formal offer for no 
more than the maximum price set out in Exempt Appendix 2 to 
the report and subject to the offer being accepted, to complete the 
acquisition of the site. 

 
75    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.25 pm. 
 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  


